

Court of Appeals Docket No. 08-16075

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

STATE OF ARIZONA *ex rel.* TERRY GODDARD, the Attorney General,  
et al.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant*

and

FREDERICK LINDSTROM, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Interveners-Appellants*

v.

HARKINS AMUSEMENT ENTERPRISES, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees*

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA, NO. CV-07-703-PHX-ROS**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN COUNCIL OF THE BLIND,  
AMERICAN FOUNDATION FOR THE BLIND, AMERICAN  
ASSOCIATION OF PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES, DISABILITY  
RIGHTS ADVOCATES, DISABILITY RIGHTS EDUCATION &  
DEFENSE FUND, SCREEN ACTORS GUILD, AND RIO AND  
HELEN POPPER IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS  
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

Linda M. Dardarian, SBN: 131001  
Rachel E. Brill, SBN: 233294  
GOLDSTEIN, DEMCHAK, BALLER,  
BORGAN & DARDARIAN  
300 Lakeside Drive, Suite 1000  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(510) 763-9800  
(510) 835-1417 (fax)

Lainey Feingold, SBN: 99226  
LAW OFFICE OF LAINHEY  
FEINGOLD  
1524 Scenic Ave.  
Berkeley, CA 94708  
(510) 548-5062

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

American Council of the Blind, American Foundation for the Blind,  
American Association of People with Disabilities, Disability Rights  
Advocates, Disability Rights Education & Defense Fund, and Screen Actors  
Guild, and Rio and Helen Popper

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. CONSENT TO FILING ..... 1

II. STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 26.1 ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

    A. American Council of the Blind (ACB) ..... 2

    B. American Foundation for the Blind ..... 4

    C. American Association of People with Disabilities (AAPD) ..... 5

    D. Disability Rights Advocates (DRA) ..... 6

    E. Disability Rights Education & Defense Fund (DREDF) ..... 6

    F. Screen Actors Guild (SAG) ..... 6

    G. Rio and Helen Popper ..... 7

IV. PURPOSE OF PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 8

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 10

VI. ARGUMENT ..... 12

    A. By Allowing Movie Theater Operators to Avoid Their Obligation to Provide Auxiliary Aids and Services to Patrons Who Are Blind or Visually Impaired, the District Court’s Decision Ignores the Plain Language of the ADA and Defeats a Core Purpose of the Statute. .... 12

    B. The ADA’s Goals of Independence for People with Disabilities and Their Integration into Society Are Served by Recognizing Descriptive Narration Equipment as an Auxiliary Aid and Service. .... 14

    C. Descriptive Narration Is an Auxiliary Aid and Service of the Type Envisioned by the ADA. .... 17

D.	Providing Audio Description Is Not a Fundamental Alteration of Defendants’-Appellees’ Film Screening Service. ....	24
E.	The Narrowly-Tailored “Braille Book Exception” Does Not Apply to Descriptive Narration, which Is an Auxiliary Aid and Service. ....	29
F.	Plaintiffs-Interveners-Appellants Are Not Required to Encounter Barriers to Access at Each of Defendants’-Respondents’ Theaters in Order to Challenge Them. ....	34
VII.	CONCLUSION .....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**FEDERAL CASES**

*Ball v. AMC Entm't, Inc.*,  
246 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D. D.C. 2003) ..... 33

*Cmtys. For Equity v. Mich. High Sch. Athletic Association*,  
192 F.R.D. 568 (W.D. Mich. 1999) ..... 17

*Disabled Rights Action Committee v. Las Vegas Events, Inc.*,  
375 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 26

*Doe v. Mut. of Omaha Insurance Co.*,  
179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 31

*Doran v. 7-Eleven, Inc.*,  
524 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 35

*Feldman v. Pro Football, Inc.*,  
No. 06-2266, 2008 WL 4416668 (D. Md. Mar. 30, 2008)..... 23

*Fortyune v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.*,  
364 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 25, 27, 28

*Lentini v. Cal. Ctr. for the Arts*,  
370 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 27

*Lerwill v. Inflight Motion Pictures, Inc.*,  
582 F.2d 507 (9th Cir. 1978)..... 17

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 35, 36

*Martin v. PGA Tour, Inc.*,  
204 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 25

*McNeil v. Time Insurance Co.*,  
205 F.3d 179 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 31

<i>Miller v. California Speedway Corp.</i> , 536 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind v. Target Corp.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 946 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	16
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001) .....	14, 25, 26, 27
<i>Pickern v. Holiday Quality Foods Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	35
<i>Walters v. Reno</i> , 145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000).....	31

## FEDERAL RULES & STATUTES

42 U.S.C.	
§ 12101 .....	30
§ 12101(a)(2).....	14, 15
§ 12101(a)(3).....	15, 30
§ 12101(a)(5).....	15
§ 12101(a)(8).....	14
§ 12101(b)(1).....	15, 16
§ 12102(1)(B).....	19, 32
§ 12102(1)(C).....	19
§ 12102(b) .....	31
§ 12102(c).....	31
§ 12182(a).....	15
§ 1282(b)(2)(A)(ii) .....	26
§ 12182(b)(2)(A)(iii) .....	12, 18
§ 12201(c).....	31

28 C.F.R.	
Pt. 36, App. B .....	34
28 C.F.R.	
§ 36.303(a).....	18, 30
§ 36.303(b)(2).....	19, 32
§ 36.303(c).....	18
§ 36.307 .....	20, 29, 32
§ 36.307(a).....	32
§ 36.307(b) .....	32
§ 36.307(c).....	32
§ 36.501(a).....	36
36 C.F.R.	
Pt. 1191, App. B (2005) .....	19
ADA Amendment Act of 2008 (“ADAAA”), Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553 (2008) .....	30
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485(II), at 22 (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 303 .....	15
